RE 91703/2023-11-02, Bosch Rexroth AG
Axial piston variable motor A10VM
Axial piston plug-in motor A10VE
series 52
RE 91703/2023-11-02
Replaces: 2020-08-06
Features
▶ Variable displacement motor with well-tried A10-rotary

▶ Open and closed circuit
Inhalt
Type code A10VM	 2
Type code A10VE	 4
Hydraulic fluids	 6
Working pressure range	 8
Technical data 	 9
DG – Two-point control, direct operated	 11
HZ/HZ6 – Two-point control, hydraulic	 12
EZ1, EZ2, EZ6, EZ7 – Two-point control, electric	 13
A10VM – Dimensions, size 28 to 85	 14
A10VE – Dimensions, size 28 to 63	 26
Flushing and boost-pressure valve	 35
Speed sensing	 36
Pin assignment, speed sensor DSA1 and DSA2
Order option C and K	 36
Dimension A10VE with speed sensor DSAx and DST	 37
Connector for solenoids	 37
Installation instructions for A10VM	 38
Installation instructions for A10VE	 40
Project planning notes	 42
Safety instructions	 43
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 91703/2023-11-02
2 A10VM, A10VE series 52 | Axial piston variable motor
Type code A10VM
Axial piston unit
01 Swashplate design, variable, nominal pressure 280 bar, maximum pressure 350 bar A10V
Operating mode
02 Motor, open and closed circuit M
Size (NG)
03 For geometric displacement, see table of values, page 9 28 45 63 85
Control devices 28 45 63 85
04 Two-point control direct operated, external control pressure supply
without on/off valve ● ● ● ● DG
hydraulic switching time orifice without ● ● ● ● HZ
with ● ● ● ● HZ6
electric
with switching
solenoid
U =
12 V
switching time orifice without ● ● ● ● EZ1
with ● ● ● ● EZ6
U =
24 V
switching time orifice without ● ● ● ● EZ2
with ● ● ● ● EZ7
Series 28 … 85
05 Series 5, index 2 ● 52
Direction of rotation 28 … 85
06 Viewed on drive shaft Variable ● W
Minimum displacement 28 45 63 85
07 Vg min [cm3] steplessly adjustable1) from/to 8/28 12/25 16/38 22/50 1
from/to – 26/45 40/62 48/85 2
Sealing material 28 … 85
08 FKM (fluoroelastomer) ● V
Drive shaft
09 Splined shaft similar to ISO 3019-1 for high torque ● ● ● ● R
for reduced torque – ● ● ● W
Mounting flange 28 … 85
10 Based on ISO 3019-1 (SAE); 2 hole ● C
Type code A10VM
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
A10V M / W – V C
● = Available ○ = On request ‒ = Not available
1)	 Please specify exact setting value in plain text.
� RE 91703/2023-11-02, Bosch Rexroth AG
3� Axial piston variable motor | A10VM, A10VE series 52
� Type code A10VM
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
A10V M / W – V C
Working port 28 45 63 85
11 Flange ports according to
ISO 6162
A and B laterally,
same side,
Metric fastening thread ● ● ● ● 10N00
A and B; at rear; Metric fastening thread – ● – – 11N00
Threaded port according to
DIN 3852-1
A and B laterally,
same side,
Threaded port, metric ● ● ● – 16N00
Flange ports according to
ISO 6162
A and B laterally,
same side,
Fastening thread UNF ● ● ● ● 60N00
A and B; at rear; Fastening thread UNF – ● – – 61N00
Threaded port according to
ISO 11926
A and B laterally,
same side,
Threaded port, UN ● ● ● – 66N00
Valves 28 45 63 85
12 Without valve ● ● ● ● 0
Integrated flushing valve
(only with working line ports 10N00, 60N00 and 16N00, 66N00) ● ● ● ● 7
Speed sensing 28 45 63 85
13 Without speed sensing (without symbol) ● ● ● ●
Connector for solenoids 28 45 63 85
14 Without connector (without solenoid, only for hydraulic control) ● ● ● ●
DEUTSCH - molded connector, 2-pin – without suppressor diode ● ● ● ● P
● = Available ○ = On request ‒ = Not available
Notice
	▶ Note the project planning notes on page 42.
	▶ In addition to the type code, please specify the
relevant technical data when placing your order.
1)	 Type code, technical data, dimensions and information on the
connector, plus safety instructions about the sensor can be found
in the relevant data sheet 95131 (DST) or 95126 (DSA/20).
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 91703/2023-11-02
4 A10VM, A10VE series 52 | Axial piston variable motor
Type code A10VE
Axial piston unit
01 Swashplate design, variable, nominal pressure 280 bar, maximum pressure 350 bar A10V
Operating mode
02 Motor, plug-in design, open and closed circuits E
Size (NG)
03 For geometric displacement, see table of values, page 9 28 45 63
Control devices 28 45 63
04 Two-point control direct operated, external control pressure supply without on/off valve ● ● ○ DG
hydraulic switching time orifice without ● ● ● HZ
with ● ● ● HZ6
electric U = 12 V switching time orifice without ● ● ● EZ1
with switching
solenoid
with ● ● ● EZ6
U = 24 V switching time orifice without ● ● ● EZ2
with ● ● ● EZ7
Series 28 … 63
05 Series 5, index 2 ● 52
Direction of rotation 28 … 63
06 Viewed on drive shaft Variable ● W
Minimum displacement 28 45 63
07 Vg min [cm3] steplessly adjustable1) from/to 10/28 12/25 16/38 1
from/to – 26/45 40/62 2
Sealing material 28 … 63
08 FKM (fluoroelastomer) ● V
Drive shaft 28 45 63
09 Splined shaft similar to ISO 3019-1 for high torque ● ● ● R
for reduced torque – ● ● W
Mounting flange 28 … 63
10 Special flange; 2 hole ● F
Type code A10VE
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
A10V E / 52 W – V F
● = Available ○ = On request ‒ = Not available
1)	 Please specify exact setting value in plain text.
� RE 91703/2023-11-02, Bosch Rexroth AG
5� Axial piston variable motor | A10VM, A10VE series 52
� Type code A10VE
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
A10V E / 52 W – V F
Working port 28 45 63
11 Flange ports according to ISO 6162 A and B laterally,
same side,
Metric fastening thread ● ● ● 10N00
A and B; at rear; Metric fastening thread – ● – 11N00
Threaded port according to DIN 3852-1 A and B laterally,
same side,
Threaded port, metric ● ● ● 16N00
Flange ports according to ISO 6162 A and B laterally,
same side,
Fastening thread UNF ● ● ● 60N00
A and B; at rear; Fastening thread UNF – ● – 61N00
Threaded port according to ISO 11926 A and B laterally,
same side,
Threaded port, UN ● ● ● 66N00
Valves 28 45 63
12 Without valve ● ● ● 0
Integrated flushing valve (only with working line ports 10N00, 60N00 and 16N00, 66N00) – ● ● 7
Speed sensing 28 45 63
13 Without speed sensing (without symbol) ● ● ●
Prepared for sensor DST or DSAx/20 ○ ○ – W
Sensor DSA1/20 mounted (1 = one frequency and direction of rotation signal) ○ ○ – C1)
Sensor DSA2/20 mounted (2 = two 90° phase-shifted frequency signals) ○ ○ – K1)
DST sensor mounted ○ ○ – E1)
Connector for solenoids 28 45 63
14 Without connector (without solenoid, only for hydraulic control) ● ● ●
DEUTSCH - molded connector, 2-pin – without suppressor diode ● ● ● P
● = Available ○ = On request ‒ = Not available
Notice
	▶ Note the project planning notes on page 42.
	▶ In addition to the type code, please specify the
relevant technical data when placing your order.
1)	 Type code, technical data, dimensions and information on the
connector, plus safety instructions about the sensor can be found
in the relevant data sheet 95131 (DST) or 95126 (DSAx/20).
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 91703/2023-11-02
6 A10VM, A10VE series 52 | Axial piston variable motor
Hydraulic fluids
Hydraulic fluids
The variable displacement motor A10VM/A10VE is
designed for operation with HLP mineral oil according
to DIN 51524.
Application instructions and requirements for hydraulic
fluid selection, behavior during operation as well as
disposal and environmental protection should be taken
from the following data sheets before the start of project
planning:
	▶ 90220: Hydraulic fluids based on mineral oils and
related hydrocarbons
	▶ 90221: Environmentally acceptable hydraulic fluids
Selection of hydraulic fluid
Bosch Rexroth evaluates hydraulic fluids on the basis of
the Fluid Rating according to the technical
data sheet 90235.
Hydraulic fluids with positive evaluation in the Fluid
Rating are listed in the following data sheet:
	▶ 90245: Bosch Rexroth Fluid Rating List for Rexroth
hydraulic components (pumps and motors)
The hydraulic fluid should be selected so that the
operating viscosity in the operating temperature range is
within the optimum range (νopt; see selection diagram).
Viscosity and temperature of hydraulic fluids
Viscosity Shaft seal Temperature2) Remarks
Cold start νmax ≤ 1600 mm²/s FKM ϑSt ≥ −25°C t ≤ 3 min, without load (p ≤ 30 bar), n ≤ 1000 rpm
Permissible temperature difference between axial piston unit
and hydraulic fluid in the system maximum 25 K
Warm-up phase ν = 1600 … 400 mm²/s t ≤ 15 min, p ≤ 0.7 × pnom and n ≤ 0.5 × nnom
Permissible
operating range
ν = 400 … 10 mm²/s1) FKM ϑ ≤ +110°C Measured at port LX
νopt = 36 … 16 mm²/s Optimal operating viscosity and efficiency range
Short-term operation νmin = 10 … 7 mm²/s FKM ϑ ≤ +110°C t ≤ 1 min, p ≤ 0.3 × pnom , measured at port LX
	▼ Selection diagram
−403) −25 −10 10 30 40 50 90 115700
7
10
40
60
20
100
200
400
600
1000
1600
VG 22
VG 32
VG 46
VG 68
VG 100
16
36

which enables measuring the temperature in the
installation location of the sensor.
Type code, technical data, dimensions and information on
the connector, plus safety instructions about the sensor
can be found in the relevant data sheet 95131 (DST) or
95126 (DSAx/20).
Notice
	▶ Painting the sensor with electrostatic charge is not
permitted (danger: ESD damage)
Electrostatic discharge
ISO 10605:2008
	▶ Contact discharge (probe touches the sensor) ±8 kV
(sensor operated actively and passively)
	▶ Air discharge (arc between probe and sensor) ±15 kV
(sensor operated actively and passively)
	▼ Circuit diagram
Example A10VE...EZ6
AL L1
B
US
Pin assignment, speed sensor DSA1
and DSA2
Order option C and K
1 2
3
64
5
1 Supply voltage
2 Ground
3 S1 frequency
4 Direction of rotation
5 Temperature sensor
6 Temperature sensor
	▼ Pin assignment, speed sensor DST order option "E"
ASIC
Supply voltage (+)ASIC
GROUND (–)
NTC
Supply voltage (+)
NTC
GROUND (–)
1
2
3
4
� RE 91703/2023-11-02, Bosch Rexroth AG
37� Axial piston variable motor | A10VM, A10VE series 52
� Dimension A10VE with speed sensor DSAx and DST
Dimension A10VE with speed sensor DSAx and DST
D
1
D
1
DSAx
DST
A10VE
Size 28 45 63
D1 / DSAx mm 82.8 89.2 –
(Code C, K)
D1 / DST mm 81.3 87.2 –
(Code E)
Notice
For dimensions with mating connector, please contact us.
Connector for solenoids
DEUTSCH DT04-2P-EP04
Molded, 2-pin, without bidirectional suppressor diode.
There is the following type of protection with the mounted
mating connector: